
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
22nd October, 2025 
 
 
MEETING OF THE STANDARDS AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room, City Hall and remotely via 

Teams on Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 at 5.30 pm, for the transaction of the business 

noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
John Walsh 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Motions   
 
 (a) Notice of Motion - Together: Building a United Community Strategy  (Pages 1 

- 4) 
 

 (b) Notice of Motion - Bike Bunker Trial  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 (c) Notice of Motion - Ban on Greyhound Racing in Northern Ireland  (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 
 (d) Notice of Motion - Work Safe - Home Safe  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
 (e) Notice of Motion - Parents Attendance Records at Council  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
STANDARDS AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 
 
 

Subject: Notice of Motion – Together – Building a United Community 

Strategy 

 

Date: 
23rd October, 2025 
 

Reporting Officer: Nora Largey, City Solicitor/Director of Legal and Civic Services 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Jim Hanna, Democratic Services and Governance Manager 
 

 
 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

Please indicate the description, as listed in Schedule 6, of the exempt information by virtue of 
which the council has deemed this report restricted. 
 
Insert number  
 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

council holding that information) 
4. Information in connection with any labour relations matter 
5. Information in relation to which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained 
6. Information showing that the council proposes to (a) to give a notice imposing restrictions on a 

person; or (b) to make an order or direction 
7. Information on any action in relation to the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

If Yes, when will the report become unrestricted?                                                    

After Committee Decision  
 

  

After Council Decision  
 

  

Sometime in the future  
 

  

Never  
 

  

 

Call-in     

 

Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                  

 

Yes 
 

No 
 

X  

 X 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2a



 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report/Summary of Main Issues 
 

1.1 To consider the Notice of Motion received for the meeting of the Council on 3rd November, 

2025 in relation to Together – Building a United Community Strategy. 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note that, in accordance with Standing Orders, Notices of Motion 

which commit the Council to expenditure or falls within the remit of a particular Committee 

must be referred to the appropriate committee for consideration and report.   

 

At this time Members are only asked to note that the Notice of Motion has been received and 

that a subsequent report will be brought to Committee, if that Committee so agrees, outlining 

a detailed consideration of the Notice of Motion and the potential costs implications. 

 

The Committee is asked to note that this motion will be referred on the first instance to the 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 

3.0 Main Report 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key Issues 
 
The Committee will be aware that Standing Orders 13 (m) to (r), as agreed by the Council at 
its meeting on 4th October, are as follows: 
 

(m) The Standards and Business Committee will have delegated authority to adopt or 
reject N
[...]
individual 
2. Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

council holding that information) 
4. Information in connection with any labour relations matter 
5. Information in relation to which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained 
6. Information showing that the council proposes to (a) to give a notice imposing restrictions on a 

person; or (b) to make an order or direction 
7. Information on any action in relation to the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

If Yes, when will the report become unrestricted?                                                    

After Committee Decision  
 

  

After Council Decision  
 

  

Sometime in the future  
 

  

Never  
 

  

 

Call-in     

 

Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                  

 

Yes 
 

No 
 

 

X  

 X 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2b



 

1.0 Purpose of Report/Summary of Main Issues 
 

1.1 To consider the Notice of Motion received for the meeting of the Council on 3rd November, 

2025 in relation to a Bike Bunker Trial. 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note that, in accordance with Standing Orders, Notices of Motion 

which commit the Council to expenditure or falls within the remit of a particular Committee 

must be referred to the appropriate committee for consideration and report.   

 

At this time Members are only asked to note that the Notice of Motion has been received and 

that a subsequent report will be brought to Committee, if that Committee so agrees, outlining 

a detailed consideration of the Notice of Motion and the potential costs implications. 

 

The Committee is asked to note that this motion will be referred on the first instance to the 

City Growth and Regeneration Committee. 

3.0 Main Report 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
tes the progress being made by Dublin City Council in regard to 

the Bike Bunkers Scheme and their recent trial of this project. They are a way to 

securely store bikes for those who don’t have easy access to off street storage, 

particularly in terrace housing.  

 

This Council will seek to commit to carrying out a trial to find where demand is 

across Belfast and where people can register their interest. As well as working 

collaboratively with our partners such as the Department of Infrastructure and 

cycling advocacy groups, as we look to find way to support and expand practical 

sustainable city living.” 

 

Proposer: Councillor Brian Smyth 

 

Seconder: Councillor Áine Groogan 

 
 

“The motion calls upon the Council to carry out a trial to find out demand for a Bike Bunkers 

Scheme across Belfast.  A previous motion on Secured Serviced City Centre Civic Bicycle 

Parking Facilities was before the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee and 

subsequently the City Growth and Regeneration Committee, which agreed to look at how 

covered cycle stands could be incorporated into the Council’s existing programme of work, 

and the motion will therefore be referred to that Committee.” 

 
Financial and Resource Implications 
 
None associated with this report. 
 
Equality or Good Relations Implications 
 
None. 

4.0 Documents Attached 
 

  
None. 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
STANDARDS AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 
 
 

Subject: Notice of Motion – Ban on Greyhound Racing in Northern 

Ireland 

 

Date: 
23rd October, 2025 
 

Reporting Officer: Nora Largey, City Solicitor/Director of Legal and Civic Services 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Jim Hanna, Democratic Services and Governance Manager 
 

 
 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

Please indicate the description, as listed in Schedule 6, of the exempt information by virtue of 
which the council has deemed this report restricted. 
 
Insert number  
 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

council holding that information) 
4. Information in connection with any labour relations matter 
5. Information in relation to which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained 
6. Information showing that the council proposes to (a) to give a notice imposing restrictions on a 

person; or (b) to make an order or direction 
7. Information on any action in relation to the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

If Yes, when will the report become unrestricted?                                                    

After Committee Decision  
 

  

After Council Decision  
 

  

Sometime in the future  
 

  

Never  
 

  

 

Call-in     

 

Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                  

 

Yes 
 

No 
 

X  

 X 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2c



 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report/Summary of Main Issues 
 

1.1 To consider the Notice of Motion received for the meeting of the Council on 3rd November, 

2025 in relation to a Ban on Greyhound Racing in Northern Ireland.  

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the motion and agree to either adopt the motion, refer it 

for debate at the Council meeting (with or without restrictions) or reject the motion. 

3.0 Main Report 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key Issues 
 
The Committee will be aware that Standing Orders 13 (m) to (r), as agreed by the Council at 
its meeting on 4th October, are as follows: 
 

(m) The Standards and Business Committee will have delegated authority to adopt or 
reject Notices of Motion. The Lord Mayor will indicate at the Council meeting those 
Notices of Motion that have been considered by the Standards and Business 
Comm
[...]
 moving towards 

reform or abolition of greyhound racing, with increasing public and political support 

for a ban. 

 

This Council believes that the absence of regulation poses unacceptable risks to 

animal welfare and public confidence. 

 

This Council resolves to call on the Northern Ireland Executive and DAERA to 

introduce legislation banning greyhound racing, and to support rehoming efforts and 

welfare organisations working to protect retired greyhounds.” 

 

Proposer:  Councillor Anthony Flynn 

 

Seconder:  Councillor 

 

 
The motion calls upon the Council to write to Northern Ireland Executive and DAERA to 

introduce legislation banning greyhound racing - the Committee can either adopt the motion, 

refer it for debate at the Council meeting (with or without restrictions) or reject the motion. 

 
Financial and Resource Implications 
 
None associated with this report. 
 
Equality or Good Relations Implications 
 
None. 

4.0 Documents Attached 
 

  
None. 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
STANDARDS AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 
 
 

Subject: Notice of Motion – Work Safe – Home Safe 

 

Date: 
23rd October, 2025 
 

Reporting Officer: Nora Largey, City Solicitor/Director of Legal and Civic Services 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Jim Hanna, Democratic Services and Governance Manager 
 

 
 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

Please indicate the description, as listed in Schedule 6, of the exempt information by virtue of 
which the council has deemed this report restricted. 
 
Insert number  
 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

council holding that information) 
4. Information in connection with any labour relations matter 
5. Information in relation to which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained 
6. Information showing that the council proposes to (a) to give a notice imposing restrictions on a 

person; or (b) to make an order or direction 
7. Information on any action in relation to the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

If Yes, when will the report become unrestricted?                                                    

After Committee Decision  
 

  

After Council Decision  
 

  

Sometime in the future  
 

  

Never  
 

  

 

Call-in     

 

Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                  

 

Yes 
 

No 
 

 

X  

 X 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2d



 

1.0 Purpose of Report/Summary of Main Issues 
 

1.1 To consider the Notice of Motion received for the meeting of the Council on 3rd November, 

2025 in relation to Work Safe – Home Safe. 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note that, in accordance with Standing Orders, Notices of Motion 

which commit the Council to expenditure or falls within the remit of a particular Committee 

must be referred to the appropriate committee for consideration and report.   

 

At this time Members are only asked to note that the Notice of Motion has been received and 

that a subsequent report will be brought to Committee, if that Committee so agrees, outlining 

a detailed consideration of the Notice of Motion and the potential costs implications. 

 

The Committee is asked to note that this motion will be referred on the first instance to the 

Licensing Committee. 

3.0 Main Report 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key Issues 
 
The Committee will be aware that Standing Orders 13 (m) to (r), as agreed by the Council at 
its meeting on 4th October, are as follows: 
 

(m) The Standards and Business Committee will have delegated authority to adopt or 
reject Notices of Motion. The Lord Mayor will indicate at the Council meeting those 
Notices of Motion that have been considered by the Standar
[...]

 

Subject: Notice of Motion – Parents Attendance Records at Council 

 

Date: 
23rd October, 2025 
 

Reporting Officer: Nora Largey, City Solicitor/Director of Legal and Civic Services 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Jim Hanna, Democratic Services and Governance Manager 
 

 
 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

Please indicate the description, as listed in Schedule 6, of the exempt information by virtue of 
which the council has deemed this report restricted. 
 
Insert number  
 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

council holding that information) 
4. Information in connection with any labour relations matter 
5. Information in relation to which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained 
6. Information showing that the council proposes to (a) to give a notice imposing restrictions on a 

person; or (b) to make an order or direction 
7. Information on any action in relation to the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

If Yes, when will the report become unrestricted?                                                    

After Committee Decision  
 

  

After Council Decision  
 

  

Sometime in the future  
 

  

Never  
 

  

 

Call-in     

 

Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                  

 

Yes 
 

No 
 

 

X  

 X 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 2e



 

1.0 Purpose of Report/Summary of Main Issues 
 

1.1 To consider the Notice of Motion received for the meeting of the Council on 3rd November, 

2025 in relation to Parents Attendance Records at Council. 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note that, in accordance with Standing Orders, Notices of Motion 

which commit the Council to expenditure or falls within the remit of a particular Committee 

must be referred to the appropriate committee for consideration and report.   

 

At this time Members are only asked to note that the Notice of Motion has been received and 

that a subsequent report will be brought to Committee, if that Committee so agrees, outlining 

a detailed consideration of the Notice of Motion and the potential costs implications. 

 

The Committee is asked to note that this motion will be referred on the first instance to the 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 

3.0 Main Report 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key Issues 
 
The Committee will be aware that Standing Orders 13 (m) to (r), as agreed by the Council at 
its meeting on 4th October, are as follows: 
 

(m) The Standards and Business Committee will have delegated authority to adopt or 
reject Notices of Motion. The Lord Mayor will indicate at the Council meeting those 
Notices of Motion that have been considered by the Standards and Business 
Committee and whether such Notices of Motion were rejected or adopted. In 
either case, the proposer only may speak on the issue at Council. 

 
(n) The Standards and Business Committee will refer all Notices of Motion directly to 

a standing committee when the matter to which the Notice of Motion refers falls 
within the remit of that committee. At Council, the Lord Mayor will indicate that the 
Notice of Motion was received and referred. There will be no speakers on such 
Notices of Motion at Council. 

 
(o) The Standards and Business Committee will refer Notices of Motion for 

consideration by full Council when the Notice of Motion relates to a strategic or 
constitutional matter. 

 
(p) The Standards and Business Committee will not have the power to amend the 

wording of any Notice of Motion that is being referred to the full Council for debate. 
 
(q) Any amendments to Notice of Motions to be proposed at the Council are to be 

furnished at least one day in advance of going to the full Council and will be 
circulated to Party Group Leaders in advance of the Council meeting. 

 

Page 20



 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 

3.5 

(r) In referring any matter to the full Council, the Standards and Business Committee 
may determine to restrict contributions to the debate in relation to any Notice of 
Motion to one per political party. At the Council meeting, the Lord Mayor will 
clearly indicate if the restriction applies. 

 
The following motion has been received:  
 

Parents’ Attendance Records at Council 
 
“That this Council, recognising the important contribution of parents to politics, will 
investigate ways in which new parents’ attendance records reflect the fact that they 
may have missed meetings due to maternity or paternity for the first six months after 
having a baby.” 
 
Proposer:  Councillor Jenna Maghie 
 
Councillor: Councillor Abernethy  
 

 
The motion calls upon the Council to reflect new parents’ attendance records reflect the fact 

that they may have missed meetings due to maternity or paternity. Democratic Services 

(under the remit of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee) is responsible for the 

recording of Members’ attendance at meetings in accordance with the legislation -  the 

motion will therefore be referred to that Committee.  

 
Financial and Resource Implications 
 
None associated with this report. 
 
Equality or Good Relations Implications 
 
None. 

4.0 Documents Attached 
 

  
None. 
 

 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Notice of Motion - Together: Building a United Community Strategy
	2b Notice of Motion - Bike Bunker Trial
	2c Notice of Motion - Ban on Greyhound Racing in Northern Ireland
	2d Notice of Motion - Work Safe - Home Safe
	2e Notice of Motion - Parents Attendance Records at Council



Minutes of the meeting


 I 
51 

 
 

Standards and Business Committee 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 
 

  
MEETING OF THE STANDARDS AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

 
 Members present: Councillor Flynn (Chairperson);  
  The High Sheriff (Councillor McAteer);  
  Aldermen Lawlor and McCullough; and  

Councillors Bower, Bradley, de Faoite,  
P. Donnelly, D. Douglas, Long, Lyons,  
Magee, McCallin, McCormick, McDowell,  
I. McLaughlin, R. McLaughlin and Murphy. 
 

 In attendance:  Ms. N. Largey, City Solicitor and Director of Legal  
     and Civic Services;  

  Mr. J. Hanna, Democratic Services and Governance  
    Manager; and 

Mrs. L. McLornan, Committee Services Officer. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 An apology for inability to attend was received from Councillor Carson. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 23rd September were taken as read and signed 
as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 1st October. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillors Long and R. McLaughlin declared an interest in item 2c, namely 
“Ban on Greyhound Racing in Northern Ireland”, in so far as their partners were 
Members of the Northern Ireland Executive, and they did not participate in the 
discussion or vote on that item. 
 

Motions 
 
 The Committee considered the following five motions which had been received 
in advance of the Council’s meeting on 3rd November:  
 
Together: Building a United Community Strategy 
 
 The Committee agreed that the motion, which had been proposed by Councillor 
Nelson and seconded by the High Sheriff, Councillor McAteer, be referred, in the first 
instance, to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 



I Standards and Business Committee 

52 Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 
 
 

Bike Bunker Trial 
 
 The Committee agreed that the motion, which had been proposed by Councillor 
Smyth and seconded by Councillor Groogan be referred, in the first instance, to the City 
Growth and Regeneration Committee. 
 
Ban on Greyhound Racing in Northern Ireland 
 

Proposal 
 
 Moved by the Chairperson (Councillor Flynn), 
 Seconded by Councillor de Faoite, 
 

        That the Committee agrees to refer the motion for debate at the 
Council meeting without restrictions. 

 
Amendment 

 
 Moved by Councillor Murphy, 
 Seconded by Councillor P. Donnelly, 
 
        That the Committee rejects the motion. 
 
 On a vote on the amendment standing in the name of Councillor Murphy, four 
Members voted for it and twelve against and it was accordingly declared lost. 
 
 The Committee subsequently agreed to adopt the proposal as moved by 
Councillor Flynn. 
 
Work Safe - Home Safe 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed that the motion, which had been 
proposed by Councillor Groogan and seconded by Councillor Collins be referred, in the 
first instance, to the Licensing Committee. 
 
Parents’ Attendance Records at Council 
 
 The Committee agreed that the motion, which had been proposed by Councillor 
Maghie and seconded by Councillor Abernethy be referred, in the first instance, to the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairperson 

 


